
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE, and CONSUMERS BANKERS ASSOCIATION,**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

BILL LOCKYER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,
HOWARD GOULD, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Department
of Financial Institutions of the State of California, **WILLIAM P. WOOD**, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the Department of Corporations of the State
of California, and **JOHN GARAMENDI**, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Department of Insurance of the State of California,
Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. CIV. S 04-0778 MCE KJM (Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr.)

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
BILL LOCKYER AND CALIFORNIA
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER JOHN GARAMENDI**

BILL LOCKYER,

Attorney General of the State of California

ALBERT NORMAN SHELDEN,

Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General

MICHELE VAN GELDEREN, SBN 171931

Deputy Attorney General

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, California 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-6027

Facsimile: (213) 897-4951

SUSAN E. HENRICHSEN, SBN 66174

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CATHERINE Z. YSRAEL, SBN 162498

Deputy Attorney General

110 West A Street, Suite 1100

San Diego, California 92101

Telephone: (619) 645-2080

Facsimile: (619) 645-2062

Attorneys for Defendants - Appellees

**BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General of the
State of California, and JOHN
GARAMENDI, Commissioner of the
California Department of Insurance**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. CONGRESS ENACTS THE FCRA TO REGULATE THE COLLECTION, USE AND DISTRIBUTION OF CONSUMER REPORTS	4
II. CONGRESS AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENACT COMPLEMENTARY LEGISLATION TO SAFEGUARD CONSUMERS' FINANCIAL PRIVACY	7
A. Congress Enacts the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999	7
B. California Enacts SB1	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION IS HEIGHTENED WHEN ANALYZING CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES ENACTED PURSUANT TO THE STATES' HISTORIC POLICE POWERS	13
A. Congressional Intent To Preempt State Law Must Be Unambiguous	13
B. California Enacted SB1 Pursuant To Its Historic Police Powers, Heightening The Presumption Against Preemption	14

C.	The Purpose And Effect of SB1 Are To Protect Consumers’ Fundamental Right To Privacy, And Not To Ban Affiliate Sharing	15
II.	THE FCRA’S PREEMPTION PROVISION PREEMPTS ONLY STATE LAWS THAT REGULATE CONSUMER REPORTING	17
A.	The Legislative History of the 1996 Amendments Confirms That Congress Intended to Preempt Only State Laws Regulating Consumer Reporting, and Not State Financial Privacy Laws	18
1.	The Legislative History of Senate Bill 783	18
2.	The Legislative History of Senate Bill 650	21
3.	FCRA’s Findings Provision	24
B.	The Proper Application of Statutory Construction Principles Confirms That the FCRA’s Preemption Clause Is Limited to the Context of Credit Reporting	24
1.	The Preemption Provision Must Be Construed Within the Context of the FCRA and with the Goal of Discerning Congress’s Intent	25
2.	The Associations and Amici’s Cited Authority Does Not Support Their Proposed Method of Statutory Construction	29
C.	Adherence to a Literal Interpretation of the FCRA Preemption Provision Would Lead to Absurd Results	36
D.	Congress Has Not Established National Standards Regulating Affiliate Sharing Generally	39

1.	The FCRA Regulates the Compilation, Dissemination and Use of “Consumer Reports.”	40
2.	Legislative History Relied on by Amici Also Relates to Consumer Reporting	44
E.	Omission of the Phrase “Consumer Reports” from Section 1681t(b)(2) Does Not Demonstrate that Congress Intended the Affiliate-Sharing Provision to Extend Beyond the Scope of the FCRA.	46
III.	NEITHER THE TEXT NOR THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FACT ACT IS RELEVANT TO THE FCRA PREEMPTION PROVISION AT ISSUE HERE	49
A.	The FACT Act Did Not Impact the FCRA Preemption Provision	50
B.	The Legislative History of the 2003 FACT Act Is Not Probative of Congress’s Intent in 1996 in Enacting the FCRA Preemption Provision	51
1.	Comments From Members of Congress Regarding Failed Legislation in 2003 Have No Bearing on Congress’s Intent in Enacting the FCRA Amendments in 1996	51
2.	Opinions of Subsequent Congresses on the Intent of Previously Enacted Legislation Are Not Relevant to Legislative Intent	52
3.	Statements by Opponents of Legislation Should be Accorded No Weight	54
C.	Congressional Intent Cannot Be Discerned from State Legislative Materials	55

1.	The California Legislature Did Not Believe the FCRA Preempted SB1	56
2.	The California Legislature Believed the GLBA Savings Clause Was Relevant to SB1	58
D.	Comments by Federal Agencies as Amici Are Not Probative of the Preemptive Effect of a Federal Statute	59
IV.	THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE GLBA CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO ALLOW STATES TO ENACT MORE PROTECTIVE PRIVACY LAWS	62
A.	The GLBA Savings Clause Preserves States' Rights	62
B.	The FCRA Exclusion Clause in the GLBA Does Not Limit the State-Law Savings Clause	67
	CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>AGG Enterprises v. Washington County</i> 281 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 2002)	34, 35
<i>Astaire v. Best Film & Video Corp.</i> 116 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Bank of Am. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Bank of America v. City of Daly City</i> 279 F.Supp.2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	39, 58
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. N.Y. State Labor Relations Bd.</i> 330 U.S. 767 (1947)	13
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	64
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> 534 U.S. 184 (1998)	55
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	60, 66
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	14, 25
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service</i> 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	46, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Colorado Public Utilities Commission v. Harmon</i> 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991)	61
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries</i> 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	27, 28, 29
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> 217 F.3d 1246 (9 th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Field v. Mans</i> 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	47, 48
<i>In re Transcon Lines v. Sterling Press</i> 58 F.3d 1432 (9 th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Medtronic, Inc., v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	14, 25, 26, 27
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	14
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	13
<i>Nat'l Warranty Ins. Co. v. Greenfield</i> 214 F.3d 1073 (9 th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Nat'l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	31, 55
<i>Orca Bay Seafoods v. Northwest Truck Sales, Inc.</i> 32 F.3d 433 (9 th Cir. 1994)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	52, 53, 54
<i>Oxygenated Fuels v. Davis</i> 331 F.3d 665 (9 th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	52
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Company</i> 383 U.S. 392 (1966)	38
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> 313 U.S. at 230	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	31, 32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	46, 47, 48
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Department of Revenue</i> 488 U.S. 19 (1988)	29, 30, 55
<i>Sink v. Aden Enter.</i> 352 F.3d 1197 (9 th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,</i> 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	61
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corp of Engineers</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	19, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> 295 F.3d 42 (2002)	69
<i>United States v. American Trucking Assns.</i> 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	38
<i>United States v. Romero-Bustamente</i> 337 F.3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	53
California Cases	
<i>Elsworth v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> 37 Cal. 3d 540 (1984)	13
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> 11 Cal.4th 138 (1995)	14
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> 52 Cal.3d 1 (1990)	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

California Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17530.5	36
Cal. Civ. Code § 56.10	36
Cal. Civ. Code § 1799.1	36
Cal. Civ. Code § 1799.3	37
Cal. Civ. Code § 1799.1a	37
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.3	37
Cal. Fin. Code §§ 4051	8, 10
Cal. Fin. Code § 4051.5	8
Cal. Fin. Code § 4052	8
Cal. Fin. Code § 4053(a) - (c)	9
Cal. Fin. Code § 4056	9, 16
Cal. Ins. Code § 1791.13	37
Cal. Revenue & Tax Code § 7056.6	36

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 1	1
-------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 8(c)	56
Federal Legislative Materials	
145 Cong. Rec. E2308, at E2310 (Nov. 8, 1999) (statement of Rep. LaFalce, Ranking Member, House Banking & Fin. Svces. Comm.)	65
145 Cong. Rec. H11515, at H11516 (Nov. 4, 1999) (statement of Rep. Roukema)	66
145 Cong. Rec. S13788, at S13789 (Nov. 3, 1999) (statement of Sen. Sarbanes)	4, 64, 65
145 Cong. Rec. S13889, at S13890 (Nov. 4, 1999) (statement of Sen. Grams)	65
145 Cong. Rec. S13903, at S13905 (Nov. 4, 1999) (statement of Sen. Kerry)	65, 66
145 Cong. Rec. S13913, at S13915 (Nov. 4, 1999) (statement of Sen. Sarbanes)	64
145 Cong. Rec. S13915 (Nov. 4, 1999) (statement of Lawrence H. Summers, Secretary of the Treasury)	66
145 Cong. Reg. H11539, at H11540 (Nov. 4, 1999) (statement of Rep. Vento)	65
149 Cong. Rec. S13680 (Nov. 4, 2003) (statement of Sen. Feinstein)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Financial Privacy: Hearings Before the House Subcommittee on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit, Comm. on Banking and Financial Services, 106th Cong. (July 21, 1999)</i>	17, 68
H. R. Rep. No. 106-74 (1999)	7
H. R. Rep. No. 106-434 (1999)	68
<i>To Correct Abuses Involving Credit Reporting Systems, Denying Consumers Jobs, Credit, Housing, and the Right to Cash a Check: Hearing on S. 783 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. at 70 (May 27, 1993)</i>	20
S. Rep. 103-209 (1993)	20, 21
Senate Bill 783 (1993)	18-23, 33
Senate Bill 650 (1995)	21, 22, 23
S. Rep. 104-185 (1995)	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-434 (1999)	68
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-396	50
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)	5, 40, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(2)(A)	6, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(c)	49
15 U.S.C § 1681b(e)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(b)(2)	42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(d)	49
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-3	41, 42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)	46, 48, 49
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 6803(a)(1)	8
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)	42
H. R. Rep. No. 106-74, pt. 3 (1999)	7
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003	<i>passim</i>
Fair Credit Reporting Act	<i>passim</i>
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous Materials	
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 2480e (2004)	6
 Other Authorities	
SB773, as amended July 14, 2001	57
Assembly Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of SB 773 (Aug. 21, 2001)	62
Assembly Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of SB1 (Aug. 18, 2003)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Assembly Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of SB 773 (Aug. 21, 2001)	58
Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of SB1, at 1-2 (Feb. 13, 2003)	59
Assembly Committee on Banking and Finance, Analysis on SB1 (Aug. 18, 2003)	58
<i>Nonpublic Personal Information: Federal Preemption of State Restrictions,</i> Legislative Counsel of California (Aug. 26, 2002)	58
